

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	14-1	321	Version:	1			
Туре:	Ager	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	9/22	/2014			In control:	Board of Supervisors	
On agenda:	10/7/	/2014			Final action:	10/7/2014	
Title:	Sheriff's Office is recommending the Board approve and authorize the Sheriff to sign the Off-Highway Vehicle Grant Project Agreement No. G13-03-07-L01 in the amount of \$86,248 with the California Department of Parks and Recreation for the term July 8, 2014 through July 7, 2015.						
0	FUNDING: Off-Highway Vehicle Grant Funds, SMUD Funds for the 25% County Match.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. A - Sheriff OHV Grant Blue Route 10-07-14, 2. B - Sheriff OHV Grant Agreeement 10-07-14						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,		Ac	ion	Result
10/7/2014	1	Board of	Supervisor	s	Ap	proved	Pass

Sheriff's Office is recommending the Board approve and authorize the Sheriff to sign the Off-Highway Vehicle Grant Project Agreement No. G13-03-07-L01 in the amount of \$86,248 with the California Department of Parks and Recreation for the term July 8, 2014 through July 7, 2015.

FUNDING: Off-Highway Vehicle Grant Funds, SMUD Funds for the 25% County Match.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$114,997
Budget - Current FY	\$114,997
Budget - Future FY	
New Funding	\$86,248
Savings	
Other25% match	\$28,749
Total Funding Available	\$114,997
Change To Net County Cost	

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

None. The 25% County match of \$28,749 will be met with SMUD Cooperation Agreement special revenue funds which have been budgeted in the Sheriff's FY 2014/15 budget.

Background

Since 2009, the Sheriff's Office has been applying annually for the grant funding to offset the costs to patrol the Rubicon Trail. The grant from the California Department of Parks and Recreation provides

75% of the operating costs, and the County is responsible for a 25% match.

Reason for Recommendation

On August 25, 2014 the Sheriff's Office received notification of the grant award from the California Department of Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$86,248. Law enforcement salary and benefits, as well as general operating expenses for law enforcement on the Rubicon Trail are eligible project costs under this grant. The 25% County Match is funded through the use of SMUD Cooperation Agreement special revenue funds. These funds offset salary, benefits, overtime and operational costs for providing patrol services on the Rubicon Trail during the Off-Highway Vehicle (OHV) high season months. The performance period of this grant is July 8, 2014 through July 7, 2015.

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

Sheriff will sign, date and forward the Project Agreement to the California Department of Parks and Recreation.

Contact

Undersheriff Rich Williams

Concurrences

County Counsel and Risk Management.